BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

October 22, 2013

Via ECFS & IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: WC Docket No. 13-194

Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Acquisition of Certain Assets of Pac-West Telecomm, Inc., Tex-Link Communications, Inc., and nWire, LLC by TNCI Operating Company LLC

IB File No. ITC-ASG-20130725-00201

Application filed for consent to the assignment of assets held by Pac-West Telecomm, Inc. to TNCI Operating Company LLC

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf TNCI Operating Company LLC ("TNCI"), this letter notifies the Commission that on September 24, 2013, TNCI, Pac-West Telecomm, Inc. ("Pac-West"), Tex-Link Communications, Inc. ("Tex-Link") and nWire, LLC ("nWire"), each a Debtor-In-Possession (Pac-West, Tex-Link and nWire collectively, the "Assignors"), completed the Initial Closing of the Transaction described in the Applications submitted in the above referenced dockets. At the Initial Closing, Assignors' interstate and international assets and customers were transferred to TNCI. TNCI provides services to its newly acquired customers pursuant to its existing domestic and international section 214 authorizations. Please note, however, that the international section 214 authorization of Pac-West (ITC-214-19920215-00122 (Old File No. ITC-92-160)) was not assigned to TNCI and has been retained by Pac-West.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact us at 202-373-6000.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Brett P. Ferenchak

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for TNCI Operating Company LLC

Beijing
Boston
Frankfurt
Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley

Washington

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T+1.202.373.6000 F+1.202.373.6001 bingham.com